

No. 11-4667

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM P. DANIELCZYK, JR., and EUGENE R. BIAGI,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Case No. 1:11-cr-00085

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AND
DEMOCRACY 21 IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Donald J. Simon
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

J. Gerald Hebert
Tara Malloy
Paul S. Ryan
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 736-2200

Fred Wertheimer
DEMOCRACY 21
2000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-2008

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Citizens United</i> Did Not Undermine the Constitutionality of Corporate Contribution Restrictions.	4
A. The Holding in <i>Citizens United</i> Neither Directly Nor Indirectly Impacts the Federal Corporate Contribution Restriction	4
B. The Weight of the Case Law Following <i>Citizens United</i> Has Recognized the Constitutionality of Corporate Contribution Restrictions	11
II. <i>Beaumont</i> Controls This Case.	14
A. <i>Beaumont</i> Makes Clear that Restrictions on Contributions From Both For-Profit and Non-Profit Corporations Are Constitutional	14
B. The District Court’s Reading of <i>Beaumont</i> to Exempt For-Profit Corporations From § 441b Runs Counter to Supreme Court Jurisprudence	16
III. The District Court Decision Would Authorize Widespread Circumvention of Contribution Limits and Give Rise to Political Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption.	19
A. The Supreme Court Has Endorsed the Importance of the Anti-Circumvention Interest in Numerous Cases	20
B. The Elimination of Restrictions on Corporate Political Activity Already Has Resulted in Evasion of the Campaign Finance Laws....	21

C. The District Court’s Proposed Regulatory “Solutions” to This Potential Corruption Are Unworkable.....	25
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	7
<i>Beaumont v. FEC</i> , 278 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431(2001)	8, 12, 15, 20, 28, 31
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	7, 17
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Smithson</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Iowa 2010)	8-9
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2011 WL 2649980 (S.D. Iowa June 29, 2011)	13
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>reh’g granted, op. vacated</i> (July 12, 2011)	12
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 20
<i>National Conservative PAC v. FEC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8, 15
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Danielczyk</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2011 WL 2161794 (E.D. Va. May 26, 2011)	2
<i>U.S. v. Danielczyk</i> , 2011 WL 2268063 (E.D. Va. Jun. 7, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1, 6

State Cases:

Ex parte Ellis, 309 S.W.3d 71, 85 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)..... 13

Litigation Orders:

Order, No. 1:11-cr-00085 (E.D. Va. May 31, 2011)..... 8

Order granting rehearing, No. 10–3126 (8th Cir. July 12, 2011) 12

Order denying appellants’ motion for supplemental briefing, No. 10–3126
(8th Cir. July 27, 2011) 12

Oral Argument (Sept. 21, 2011) (audio), *available at*
http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/new/getDocs.pl?case_num=10-3126&from=inter 12

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B)..... 26

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12) 26

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5) 27

2 U.S.C. § 441b *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 441f..... 26

Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907)..... 1

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. § 431, *et seq.* 1

Administrative Materials:

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)..... 27

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e)..... 28-29

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e)(1) 28

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(e)(2) 29

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g)..... 29

11 C.F.R. § 110.3(a)(2)	27
52 Fed. Reg. 760 (1987), <i>available at</i> http://fec.gov/law/cfr/ej_compilation/1987/1987-1.pdf	28
64 Fed. Reg. 37397 (1999), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov/law/cfr/ej_compilation/1999/1999-10_LLCs.pdf	30
FEC AO 2010-09 (Club for Growth)	23
FEC AO 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten).....	23
Complaint, Legal Center et al. v. W Spann LLC et al. (filed Aug. 5, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/attachments/W_Spann_LLC_FEC_Complaint_Signed_and_Notarized_8.5.11.pdf	24
Complaint, Legal Center et al. v. F8 LLC et al. (filed Aug. 11, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/attachments/F8_Complaint_Signed.pdf	25
Complaint, Legal Center et al. v. Lund et al. (filed Aug. 11, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/attachments/Eli_Publishing_Complaint_Signed.pdf	25
Letter to Attorney General Holder (Aug. 5, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/attachments/W_Spann_LLC_DOJ_Cover_Letter_with_FEC_Complaint_Signed_and_Notarized_8.5.11.pdf	24
Miscellaneous:	
Lucian A. Bebchuk, Robert J. Jackson, Jr., <i>Corporate Political Speech: Who Decides?</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 83 (2010).....	30
Dan Eggen, <i>Mystery firm’s \$1M donation to pro-Romney PAC raises concern over transparency</i> , WASH. POST, August 4, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/short-lived-firms-1m-donation-to-gop-fund-raises-concern-over-transparency/2011/08/04/gIQAvczruI_story.html ...	23-24
Rick Hasen, <i>Breaking News: Judge in Va. Contributions Case Reaffirms Opinion Striking Down Federal Campaign Contribution Limits Law</i> , ELECTION LAW BLOG (June 7, 2011), at http://electionlawblog.org/?p=18848	18
Rick Hasen, <i>Federal District Court, in Criminal Case, Holds That Ban on Direct Corporate Contributions to Candidates is Unconstitutional under</i>	

Citizens United, ELECTION LAW BLOG (May 26, 2011), at <http://electionlawblog.org/?p=18342> 2

Michael Isikoff, *Firm gives \$1 million to pro-Romney group, then dissolves*, NBC NEWS, August 4, 2011, available at http://today.msnbc.msn.com/id/44011308/ns/politics-decision_2012/ 23

N.Y. TIMES, Editorial, *About That Precedent*, June 2, 2011, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/06/03/opinion/03fri2.html> 2

Max Roth, *2 Utah companies donate \$1 million apiece to Romney PAC*, FOX 13 NEWS, August 4, 2011, available at <http://www.fox13now.com/news/local/kstu-mitt-romney-2-utah-companies-donate-1-million-apiece-to-romney-campaign-20110804,0,4424937.story> 24
